MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN By-law No. 2020-04

Being a by-law to establish a Water & Sewer Service Rates In the area known as the Village of Mindemoya

WHEREAS, Sections 8 and 28 of the Public Utilities Act authorize a municipality to pass bylaws establishing water service rates for the provision of municipal water service;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Central Manitoulin (the "Municipality"), owns a water works system which provides water service to a portion of the municipality, namely the area known as the Village of Mindemoya, (the "Water Works");

AND WHEREAS, water meters have been installed at commercial & industrial buildings in the Village of Mindemoya;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. For the year 2020, the annual flat rate fee for each Residential water unit in the Village of Mindemoya shall be \$173.47 per quarter.
- 2. For the year 2020:
 - a. The quarterly minimum fee for each Commercial water customer in the Village of Mindemoya shall be \$173.47.
 - b. In addition to clause 2(a), each meter shall be read quarterly and any usage will be billed at the rates established as follows:

0 - 75 cubic meters billed 76 - 250 cubic meters \$0.8 251 - 400 cubic meters \$0.9 401 - more \$0.3	24
--	----

- 3. For the year 2020, the annual flat rate fee for each Residential sewer unit in the Village of Mindemoya shall be \$224.53 per quarter.
- 4. For the year 2020:
 - a. The quarterly minimum fee for each Commercial sewer customer in the Village of Mindemoya shall be \$224.53.
 - b. In addition to clause 4(a), Commercial sewer customer shall be billed quarterly and any usage will be billed using the same consumption rates as water at the rates established as follows:

0 - 75 cubic meters 76 - 250 cubic meters	billed in accordance with clause 4(a) \$0.868
251 - 400 cubic meters	\$0.924
401 – more	\$0.308

5. Interest shall be charged on past due water usage fees at the rate of 1.25% per month and added on the first day of each and every month.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 27th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

Mayor – Richard Stephens

CAO/Clerk – Ruth Frawley

I, _____, Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, hereby verify that the foregoing is a true copy of by-law number 2020-04 passed by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin on the 27th of February, 2020.

CLERK